
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 16 April 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor David Perry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Maxine Henson 

 

Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nitin Parekh 
2. Niraj Dattani 
3. Antonio Weiss 
4. Chloe Smith 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881     E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 8 April 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site
[...]
 Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 4 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20   (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW   (Pages 35 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT & CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD PLANS 2019/20   (Pages 55 - 

84) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
 

Description of Exempt Information 
 

13. Information Report: 
Internal Audit Red 
Assurance Reports 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 
 

14. Information Report: 
2018/19 Corporate Risk 
Register Quarter 4 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

13. INFORMATION REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT RED ASSURANCE REPORTS   
(Pages 85 - 120) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 5 

14. INFORMATION REPORT: 2018/19 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTER 4   
(Pages 121 - 134) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 - 14 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

5 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  
 

* Maxine Henson 
* Pritesh Patel (1) 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

26. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Amir Moshenson Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

27. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports 
Councillor Maxine Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her 
husband was Chair of the West London Waste Authority which was referred 
to in one of the reports.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered. 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 20



 

- 15 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 

 
28. Minutes   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

29. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

30. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEM   
 

31. Audit Committee Review   
 
The Committee recei
[...]
 and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 

Underspending on capital schemes could be carried forward to the next 
financial year at which time long-term borrowing could take place; 
 

 as the regeneration programme had been under review the provision 
had been carried forward resulting in a £65k underspend on the capital 
budget of £71m.  Subsequent to the review, instead of carrying forward 
this underspend the budget would be reset for 2019/20 to reflect the 
currently agreed programme.  It was hoped that the forecasting for the 
next financial year would be more in line with activity; 
 

 the loan to West London Waste Authority presented a good return 
which would be used to maintain investment income; 
 

 a negative impact of Brexit was considered unlikely as the 
counterparties were British Banks and their capital protection would 
apply; 
 

  the cash flow was monitored daily.  
 
The Director of Finance undertook to clarify why table 4 indicated an increase 
in HRA expenditure from £2,339k to £10,379k whilst table 5 showed no 
increase in the HRA capital financing requirement from estimate to forecast.  
It was agreed that the clarification would be verbally reported to Cabinet the 
following evening. 
 
An officer undertook to clarify the reasons for the increase in revenue funding 
in table 4 from an estimate of £7418k to a forecast of £18,492k. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) the Director of Finance verbally report to Cabinet on the reason for the 

discrepancy between tables 4 and 5 HRA capital expenditure estimate 
of £2.739k against a forecast of £10380k in table 4. 

 
33. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12 INFORMATION REPORT – 
Internal Audit Red Assurance 
reports 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 

10



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 - 18 - 

34. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports   
 
The Committee received a report on two final red or red/amber assurance 
reports undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
and reported at a high level in the Year End Report presented to CSB and 
GARMS in July. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and & Corporate Anti-Fraud advised the 
Committee that the reports were presented after management had agreed the 
report and recommendations to provide assurance that appropriate action 
was planned and a follow-up would be reported to provide further assurance 
that agreed actions had been implemented. 
  
The Committee scrutinised the review reports and made comments and 
asked questions which were responded to by the officers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 10.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2019 - 19 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

29 JANUARY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry (Chair for part meeting) 
   
Councillors: * Peymana Assad 

* Philip Benjamin 
* Maxine Henson  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia  (Chair for part 

of the meeting) 
* Chloe Smith (4) 

 
 

  

* Denotes Member present 
(4) Denote category of Reserve Member 
 
 

35. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Chloe Smith 
 

13



 

- 20 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2019 

 
36. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda item 15 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports  
Councillor David Perry declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had been 
Leader of the Council during part of the period under discussion.  He would 
vacate the Chair and remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 

37. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

38. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

39. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
There were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

40. Information Report - External Audit Plans 2018/19   
 
The Committee received a report on the External Audit Plans for 2018/19.  
The report summarised how the external audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Pension Funds for 2018/19 would be conducted and the key aspects of the 
audit plan. 
 
Lucy Nutley of Mazars, the Council’s Auditors, introduced the report with 
reference to the audit approach, significant risks and areas of key judgement  
and stated that the lower level of materiality compared to the previous year 
reflected it being the first year as the Council’s Auditors.  With regard to the 
Audit of the Pension Fund it included identified risks and the testing approach 
to these risks.  The Committee was informed that the Director of Finance had 
been advised that it was highly likely that group accounts would need to be 
prepared and the Auditor would prepare an updated strategy or a letter to that 
effect.  
 
In response to queries from Members, the Committee was informed that: 
 

 with regard to the rolling valuation of l
[...]
 Press Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

14. Information report – 2018-19 
Corporate Risk Register 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 

17



 

- 24 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2019 

Quarter 2 the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

15. Information report – Internal 
Audit Red Assurance Reports 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
45. INFORMATION REPORT - 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register Quarter 3   

 
The Committee received a confidential report which set out the Council’s 
2018/19 Corporate Risk Register for quarter 3 of the financial year to enable 
progress on risk management to be monitored in accordance with the 
Committee terms of reference. 
 
The Head of External Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report. In 
response to a question it was noted that the Corporate Risk Register was 
incorporated into the appropriate Directorate Risk Register and further to each 
Service Risk register.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

46. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports   
 
The Chair vacated the Chair and the Vice-Chair presided for this item. 
 
The Committee considered a red final red assurance report undertaken by 
Internal Audit as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and two follow-ups of 
red or red/amber reports issued as part of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan to 
help fulfil the Committee’s purpose to provide assurance to the Members of 
the adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk management and control 
framework. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and drew attention to the appendices which provided an explanation of the 
assurance ratings and the distinction between compliance and audit. 
 
The Committee scrutinised the review report. Members made comments and 
asked questions on the circumstances and processes leading to the report 
being undertaken which were responded to by the officers. Members were 
informed that all the review’s recommendations had been agreed by 
management and that a follow-up of the implementation of the 
recommendations would be undertaken by Internal Audit 
 
Councillor Perry expressed reservations about the need for the audit and its 
scope. He stated that some questions asked were not sufficiently answered 
and queried the accuracy of the conclusions as some did not mirror his 

18



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2019 - 25 - 

recollections at the time described. The discussion concluded with the 
emphasis on moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:               

 

16 April 2019 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Capital Strategy 
2019/20 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert - Director of Finance 

Exempt: No 

Enclosures: Appendix A – Capital Strategy Report 
2019/20 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out and a new requirement, the Capital Strategy 2019/20. This 
document provides a high level view of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local 
public services and how the associated risk is managed. 

 

Recommendation: 

The Committee is asked to note the 
[...]
 

37 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior 

positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and 

investment decisions. 

 

32



38 The Council adopts a continuous performance and development programme 

to ensure officers are regularly appraised and any training needs identified. 

Where appropriate, officers will attend training sessions, seminars and 

workshops to ensure their knowledge is up to date and relevant. Council 

Members are provided access to additional training where required.  

 

39 Where Council staff does not have the knowledge and skills required, use is      

made of external advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field.   

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 April 2019 

Subject: 

 

Audit Committee Review 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert - Director of Finance 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – The Final Internal Audit 
report on the Audit Committee Review 
Appendix 2 – The Committee’s 
proposed Annual Report Template 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report presents the final Internal audit report on the review of the audit 
committee undertaken as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.  The draft 
report was presented to the Committee at the December 2018 meeting and all 
the recommendations were agreed however the Members indicated that they 
would wish to add more detailed information into the action plan as it 
progressed.   
 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is requested to: 

 Review the final Internal Audit report;  

 Agree the detailed responses to the individual recommendations 
including implementation dates; and  

 Review and agree the proposed Annual Report template as a starting 
point for drafting an annual report. 

  

 

35

Agenda Item 9
Pages 35 to 54



 

 
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes - January 2019
	Minutes


	8 Information Report - Capital Strategy 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Harrow Capital Strategy 2019-20

	9 Audit Committee Review
	Appendix 1 - Audit Committee Review Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Committee Annual Report Template

	10 Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit & Corporate Anti Fraud Plan
	Appendix 2 - Harrow Internal Audit Charter

	13 Information Report: Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports
	Appendix 1 - Museum and Great Barn
	Appendix 2 - Fuel Cards

	14 Information Report: 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register Quarter 4
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 - 26 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

16 APRIL 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  
 

* Maxine Henson 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

47. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

48. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

49. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record; 
 

(2) the minutes of the meeting held 29 January 2019, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 



 

- 27 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 

Minute 46, paragraph 5, first sentence to be deleted and the same 
paragraph to commence with ‘Councillor Perry stated that some 
questions …’. 

 
50. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

51. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
There were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

52. Information Report - Capital Strategy 2019/20   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the Capital 
Strategy for 2019/20, which provided an overview of how capital expenditure, 
capital financing and treasury management activity contributed to the 
provision of local public services and how the associated risks were 
managed. 
 
An officer introduced the report and informed Members that the Strategy set 
out a high level view and drew attention to the appendix to the report.  He 
added that non-treasury commercial investment was proportionate to the 
budget requirement and that only 5% of the Council’s revenue budget had 
been invested in a commercial portfolio.  Therefore, the associated risks 
were low in relation to the size of the revenue budget.  He added that a 
further outturn information report would be submitted to the July 2019 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the various tables set 
out in the appendix to the report.  They enquired about the impact on the 
Council’s finances (table 6 referred) and the increase in debt of 70% (tables 3 
and 4 referred) and whether this was the Council’s recommended strategy.  
 
In response to the questions, the Director of Finance stated that the tables 
reflected the Council’s approved capital programme borrowing requirement.  
The intention was to minimise the cost of borrowing.  The Director explained 
that some capital projects were self-financing, such as the depot and Vernon  
Lodge, which would result in at least neutral impact on the revenue budget.  
She added that the interest cost of capital borrowing was funded from the 
revenue budget.  In relation to the debt, the Director explained that the 
Council had not borrowed for a number of years.  However, £100m had been 
borrowed in April 2019 and she explained the ensuing challenges.  The 
Council was conscious of the significant costs of borrowing and was 
therefore taking advice from the Council’s Treasury Advisers and CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) to confirm that  the 
forecast borrowing level was sustainable.  She pointed out that the Council 
would need to invest in the Capital Programme and it would be unusual not 
to  review of capital schemes. 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 - 28 - 

Questions from Members also related to the authorised level of debt (table 5 
referred) and why more had been budgeted for, and whether capital financing 
requirements boundaries could exceed (table 4 referred).  In response, the 
Director of Finance and an officer stated that there was a ceiling set on 
borrowing by the Council as part of its Treasury Management report.  The 
Director added that the operational boundaries might be exceeded for 
example as a result of exceptional events, such as  debt refinancing but this 
would be reported to the Committee at outturn should it occur.  It was not 
anticipated that the capital financing requirement would be breached.   
 
The Director of Finance acknowledged that various tables set out in the 
appendix required clarity in presentation and she undertook to provide 
Members with additional information. 
 
The Chair welcomed the comments from Members and noted that an action 
plan would be submitted to the next meeting together with clarity in 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

53. Audit Committee Review   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the review of 
the Audit Committee undertaken as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan, a 
draft of which had been presented to the Committee in December 2018.  This 
further report was presented to allow Members to add detailed information 
into the action plan as it progressed.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud introduced the report and 
referred to the proposed final version of the Audit Committee Review report 
and reminded Members that they had previously given agreement to all the 
recommendations at their meeting on 5 December 2018.  She added that 
Members had also indicated their desire to add more detail as the action plan 
progressed and that she had taken the opportunity to include appropriate 
detail regarding the progression of the agreed action for the Committee’s 
approval. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud also referred to the proposed 
report template for the Committee’s Annual Report to full Council and sought 
the Committee’s agreement to its use as a starting point for drafting the 
report.  The template had been based on the Committee’s revised Terms of 
Reference, as agreed by full Council on 28 February 2019, and from 
examples of similar reports used by other local authorities. 
 
The Chair was of the view that flexibility ought to be retained in order to allow 
changes to be made to Committee’s response to the Internal Audit report and 
he suggested an amendment to recommendation 1, as set out in the 
Committee report.  Other Members agreed with this view. 
 
A Member was concerned that corporate governance covered a wide array of 
issues and that the Committee might not be ‘qualified’ to deal with all aspects.  
He referred to the need to upskill Members in this regard and cited the 
example of training offered to Members of the Pension Fund Committee prior 



 

- 29 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 

to its meetings.  In response, the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud 
undertook to send examples of how other local authorities tackled governance 
issues in their annual reports.  
 
The Chair agreed that the upskilling of Members was important and referred 
to paragraph 3.1 of the Action Plan which addressed this issue and noted that 
a further report setting out options would be submitted to the July 2019 
meeting of the Committee.  In addition, the report would also include good 
practices such as consideration to appointing at least one independent 
member to the Committee with specialist expertise in the work of the 
Committee. 
 
Prior to concluding business on this item, the Chair referred to the 
effectiveness of the Committee (paragraph 4 of the Action Plan referred) and 
how this issue could be addressed.  He referred to his recent discussions with 
the Council’s Chief Executive in this regard and highlighted the need to share 
experiences and seek feedback from various officers, external auditors and 
colleagues with a view to learning from each other.    
 
RESOLVED:  That, having reviewed the final Internal Audit report,  
 
(1) it be recognised that flexibility would be retained in order to allow 

changes to be made to the Committee’s response to the Internal Audit 
report; 

 
(2) the detailed responses to the individual recommendations set out in the 

report, including implementation dates, be agreed;  
 

(3) the proposed Annual Report template be used as a starting point for 
drafting an annual report.  

 
54. Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 2019/20   

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans for 2019/20 for review and 
approval. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and explained, the purpose of the Internal Audit Plan and the Corporate Anti-
Fraud Plan, as set out in the report, and invited comments and questions from 
Members.  She added that senior management across the Council had been 
consulted on the Plans and that it had been approved by the Corporate 
Strategic Board (CSB).   
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud responded to questions 
as follows: 
 
- flexibility was retained, which allowed Internal Audit to react to 

unexpected events and emerging risks; 
 

- risk ratings were assigned to reviews included in the Plan and internal 
audit had undertaken risk assessments to rate risks that were not 
included in the Corporate Risk Register; 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 - 30 - 

 
- the Plans focused on high risk areas and the risk assessments 

followed a standard methodology and included, for example, the value 
of the budget, issues raised by managers and reputation risks and a 
numerical value was given that was translated into high, medium or low 
risk rating; 
 

- in relation to fraud investigations, trigger points were assigned which 
required engagement with external agencies and partners, such as the 
police.  A judgement was made following evidence gathering on which 
agencies to involve and as the investigation team followed the PACE 
rules, there were no problems with handing investigations over;    

 
- London boroughs had been asked to join the London Counter Fraud 

Hub, which had been piloted by four boroughs.  The Hub initiative had 
not moved forward as it was felt that the Council had sound processes 
already in place for mitigating fraud risks in the areas covered by the 
initiative.  The Council had expressed concerns about entering into a 
contract with no break clauses and the robustness of data used to 
produce estimated savings.  To date, no London borough had joined;  

 
- the security of the IT system related to high risks such as risk to loss of 

data; 
 

- it was difficult to assess if more corporate anti-fraud staff would result 
in the uncovering of more fraud although it was considered likely given 
the current size of the team which was small; 
 

- in relation to the performance indicator for recovery of 10 social 
housing units subject to fraud and misuse, the figure of 10 was an 
average and it was intended to achieve a 100% target.  Outturn of 
achievements made and performance indicators achieved would be 
included in the year end report; 
 

- IR35 (tax legislation designed to combat tax avoidance by workers 
supplying their services to clients via an intermediary, such as a limited 
company) and whether it was being correctly applied had been 
included due to the working experiences of the Chief Executive in other 
organisations where it had been an issue.  It was important to minimise 
HMRC (Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs) penalties; 
 

- it was up to individual contract managers to ensure that social value 
was being delivered but it was intended to look at the processes in 
place to ensure that they were robust.  She noted the concerns 
expressed by a Member that this exercise would entail  20 audit days 
and undertook to review this estimate. The Chair stated that it was 
important that social value was enforced.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 2019/20 
and the Internal Audit Charter be approved in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standard 2020 Communication and Approval. 
 



 

- 31 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 

55. Urgent Business   
 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
The Director of Finance sought the Committee’s view on how they wished to 
receive the draft Statement of Accounts given that these had to be published 
by 31 May 2019 instead of June 2019 which had been the situation prior to 
2017-18.  An earlier deadline meant  that the Committee would not have an 
opportunity to review the draft accounts before the external auditors 
presented their final report.  
 
The Director set out the options available and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Statement of Accounts be sent to all Members of 
the Committee by email and that they contact the Director of Finance with any 
questions or comments. 
 

56. Exclusion of the Press Public   
 
That, in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business for the reasons set out below: 
  
Item  Title 

 
Description of Exempt Information 
 

13. Information Report: 
Internal Audit Red 
Assurance Reports 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

14. Information Report: 
2018/19 Corporate Risk 
Register Quarter 4 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
57. Information Report: Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports   

 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance, which 
set out a final red assurance report, a final red/amber assurance report and 
the actions taken by Internal Audit, as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan, 
to help fulfil the Committees purpose to provide assurance to Members of the 
adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk management and control 
framework.    
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and referred to the red assurances in respect of two areas.   She added that 
all recommendations made were being implemented and that a formal internal 
audit follow-up of the implementation of the recommendations of one of the 
areas had already been undertaken and was covered in the report and that a 
follow-up of the other area would be undertaken in May 2019 and reported to 
the Committee thereafter. 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 April 2019 - 32 - 

 
Members asked a series of questions and enquired if robust systems were in 
place, particularly in relation to one of the areas.  Members also asked if other 
mechanisms were being investigated to help reduce fraud and how these 
impacted on staff, including the methods of communications used.  Officers 
from the area responded to the questions and assured Members that abuse of 
systems was rare and the Council’s Code of Conduct for Council Employees 
and the Staff Handbook set out the conduct expected of all staff.  They stated 
that robust systems were in place and fraud was rare in this area but officers 
were not complacent. 
 
Members noted the issues and welcomed the recommendations that had 
been put in place.  They wanted to ensure that staff training was an integral 
part of the ethos behind the operation of any premises.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

58. Information Report: 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register Quarter 4   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance, which 
set out the Council’s 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register for quarter 4 of the 
financial year to enable the Committee to monitor the progress on risk 
management in accordance with its Terms of Reference. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and referred to the various risks, some of which had been mitigated. Members 
suggested a number of matters that ought to be included in the Risk Register 
and the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud undertook to refer 
these to the Council’s Corporate Strategic Board (CSB) for consideration.  
She also explained why some items had been included in the Risk Register.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit highlighted the emerging risks which were being 
explored. Members asked some pertinent questions in relation to one of the 
emerging risks, which were responded to.  
 
In conclusion, the Director of Finance undertook to send further details to 
Members relating to their questions on the Local Resilience Fund. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.34 pm, closed at 9.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 


